

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 91-1132

REGINALD H. HOWE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOLDCORP INVESTMENTS LTD., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts

BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION, AMICUS CURIAE

JAMES R. DOTY
General Counsel

THOMAS L. RIESENBERG
Assistant General Counsel

JOSEPH A. FRANCO
Special Counsel

FELICIA H. KUNG
Attorney

Of Counsel
PAUL GONSON
Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

April 1991

*prede-
miss*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION AND SUMMARY OF ITS POSITION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Facts	6
B. District Court Proceedings	9
1. The Complaint	9
2. The Magistrate's Recommendation and Findings	10
3. The District Court's Decision	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE SPECIAL VENUE PROVISIONS OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS PRECLUDED DISMISSAL IN THIS CASE ON THE GROUND OF <u>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</u>	15
A. Under <u>National City Lines</u> , the <u>Forum Non Conveniens</u> Doctrine Cannot Be Applied to Actions Brought Under the Federal Securities Laws, Since Those Laws Contain Venue Provisions Evidencing a Legislative Purpose Which Is Inconsistent With Application of the Doctrine	15
B. The District Court's Decision Is Inconsistent With <u>National City Lines</u>	21
C. Case Law Which Involves Different Federal Statutes or Which Fails to Apply <u>National City Lines</u> Does Not Support the District Court's Decision	23
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING THIS FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS CLASS ACTION ON THE GROUND OF <u>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</u> , WHERE U.S. SHAREHOLDERS FORM A DISTINCT SUBCLASS AND MONEY DAMAGES ARE SOUGHT	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CON'T)

PAGE

A. The District Court Ignored Interests of the U.S. Class Shareholders in Prosecuting This Action in a U.S. Forum 31

B. The Public Interest of the United States as Expressed in the Federal Securities Laws Outweighed the Interests in Having This Case Litigated in the Principal Defendant's Jurisdiction of Incorporation . . . 36

1. Because This Is an Action Under the U.S. Securities Law, the Interests of the U.S. Are Substantial 36

2. The Interests of a Foreign Issuer's Jurisdiction of Incorporation Are Not Entitled to Significant Weight in a Securities Fraud Action for Money Damages 38

CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Andrea Theatres, Inc. v. Theatre Confections, Inc., 787 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1986)	19
Baltimore and Ohio R.R. Co. v. Kepner, 314 U.S. 44 (1941)	16
Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	2
Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner, 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	24
Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc., 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 423 U.S. 1018 (1975)	4, 32, 33
Burton v. Exxon Corp., 536 F. Supp. 617 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	39
Calavo Growers of California v. Generali Belgium, 632 F.2d 963 (2d Cir. 1980)	35
Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	19, 37
Consolidated Golf Fields, PLC v. Minorco, S.A., 871 F.2d 252, <u>as modified</u> 890 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1989)	14
In re Crash Disaster Near New Orleans, La., 821 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987) (en banc), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 109 S. Ct. 1928 (1988)	37
De Melo v. Lederle Laboratories, 801 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1986)	34
DeYoung v. Beddome, 707 F. Supp. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	26
Diatronics, Inc. v. Elbit Computers, Ltd., 649 F. Supp. 122 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <u>aff'd (mem.)</u> , 812 F.2d 712 (2d Cir. 1987)	26
England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Medical Examiners, 375 U.S. 411 (1964)	19
Ferguson v. Ford Motor Co., 77 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1948)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

PAGE

Finkielstain v. Seidel, 857 F.2d 893
(2d Cir. 1988) 19

Fistel v. Beaver Trust Co., 94 F. Supp. 974
(S.D.N.Y. 1950) 21

Friends For All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed
Aircraft Corp., 717 F.2d 602 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 37

Fustok v. Banque Populaire Suisse,
546 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) 27

General Motors of Canada Limited v. Naken et al.,
[1983] 1 S.C.R. 72 33

Globus v. Law Research Service, Inc.,
418 F.2d 1276 (2d Cir. 1969), cert. denied,
397 U.S. 913 (1970) 24

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert, 330 U.S. 501 (1947) 11, 14, 26
passim

Harris v. American Investment Co.,
333 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. Pa. 1971) 32

Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston, 459 U.S. 375 (1983) 20

Hoffman v. Goberman, 420 F.2d 423 (3d Cir. 1970) 39

Impervious Paint Industries, Ltd. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.,
444 F. Supp. 465 (E.D. Pa. 1978) 32

Industrial Investment Development Corp. v. Mitsui &
Co., Ltd., 671 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1982),
vacated on other grounds, 460 U.S. 1007 (1983) 25

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964) 2, 24

Kempe v. Ocean Drilling & Exploration Co.,
876 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir.), cert. denied,
110 S. Ct. 279 (1989) 23, 25

Kohn v. American Metal Climax, Inc.,
458 F.2d 255 (3d Cir.), cert. denied,
409 U.S. 874 (1972) 28

Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mutual
Casualty Co., 330 U.S. 518 (1947) 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

PAGE

Laker Airways Ltd. v. Pan American Airways,
568 F. Supp. 811 (D.D.C. 1983) 38

Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp. v.
Maxwell, 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) 16, 27

Leroy v. Great Western United Corp., 443 U.S.
173 (1979) 20, 21

Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989) 29, 31

Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.,
595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979) 28

Manu International, S.A. v. Avon Products, Inc.,
641 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1981) 29, 35, 40

Martin v. Steubner, 485 F. Supp. 88
(S.D. Ohio 1979), aff'd, 652 F.2d 652
(6th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S.
1148 (1982) 18

McIntyre Porcupine Mines Ltd. v. Hammond,
31 O.R.2d 452 (Ontario High Court of Justice 1975) . . . 30

Montreal Trading, Ltd. v. Amax, Inc.,
661 F.2d 864 (10th Cir. 1981),
cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1001 (1982) 28

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury
Construction Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983) 37

Needham v. Phillips Petroleum Company of
Norway, 719 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1983) 37

Ochoa Realty Corp. v. Faria,
815 F.2d 812 (1st Cir. 1987) 14

Pain v. United Technologies Corp.,
637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980),
cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1128 (1981) 34

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 33

Pioneer Properties, Inc. v. Martin, 557 F. Supp.
1354 (D. Kan. 1983), appeal dismissed,
776 F.2d 888 (10th Cir. 1985) 20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

PAGE

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno, 454 U.S. 235 (1981) . . . 11, 26, 29
passim

Poe v. Marquette Cement Manufacturing Co.,
376 F. Supp 1054 (D. Md. 1974) 39

Puma v. Marriott, 294 F. Supp. 1116
(D. Del. 1969) 18

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976) 21

Ritter v. Zuspan, 451 F. Supp. 926
(E.D. Mich. 1978) 20

Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook, 405 F.2d 200
rev'd on other grounds, 405 F.2d 215
(2d Cir. 1968) (en banc), cert. denied,
395 U.S. 906 (1969) 14, 26

SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 180 (1963) 20

SEC v. Wimer, 75 F. Supp. 955 (W.D. Pa. 1948) 20

Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987) 24

Shepard Niles Crane & Hoist Corporation v.
Fiat, S.P.A., 84 F.R.D. 299 (W.D.N.Y. 1979) 34

SIPC v. Vigman, 764 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1985) 21

Supco Automotive Parts, Inc. v. Triangle Auto
Spring Co., 538 F. Supp. 1187 (E.D. Pa. 1982) 32

Szumlicz v. Norwegian America Line, Inc.,
698 F.2d 1192 (11th Cir. 1983) 37

Tafflin v. Levitt, 110 S. Ct. 792 (1990) 24

Timberline Lbr. Co. v. Bank of America,
N.T. & S.A., 549 F.2d 597 (9th Cir. 1976) 28

Tramp Oil and Marine Ltd. v. M/V Mermaid I,
743 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1984) 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

PAGE

Transunion Corp. v. PepsiCo, Inc., 811 F.2d
127 (2d Cir. 1987) 23, 24

Turf Paradise, Inc. v. Arizona Downs, 670 F.2d 813
(9th Cir.), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 1011 (1982) 19

In Re Union Carbide Corporation Gas Plant Disaster
at Bhopal, India in December, 1984,
634 F. Supp. 842 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), aff'd as
modified, 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987,
cert. denied, 484 U.S. 871 (1987) 34

United Mine Workers of America v. Gibbs,
383 U.S. 715 (1966) 40

United States v. National City Lines, Inc.,
334 U.S. 573 (1948) 3, 15, 22
passim

United States v. National City Lines, Inc.,
337 U.S. 78 (1949) 25-26

Vanity Fair Mills, Inc. v. T. Eaton Co.,
234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir.), cert. denied,
352 U.S. 871 (1956) 27

Williams v. Green Bay & Western Railroad,
326 U.S. 549 (1946) 32, 39

Zipfel v. Halliburton Co., 832 F.2d 1477
(9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied,
486 U.S. 1054 (1988) 37

Zorn v. Anderson, 263 F. Supp. 745 (S.D.N.Y. 1966) 21

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. 77a, et seq.:

Section 11, 15 U.S.C. 77k 24
Section 22, 15 U.S.C. 77v 17

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.:

Section 2, 15 U.S.C. 78b 37
Section 12, 15 U.S.C. 78l 30
Section 14(d), 15 U.S.C. 78n(d) 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

PAGE

Section 16(b), 15 U.S.C. 78p(b) 28
Section 27, 15 U.S.C. 78aa 10, 17, 21

Securities Exchange Act Rule 14d-3,
17 C.F.R. 240.14d-3 9

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. 80a-1, et seq.:

Section 7(d), 15 U.S.C. 80a-7(d) 30
Section 44, 15 U.S.C. 80a-43 10, 18

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12b-3 14
Rule 12b-6 14

Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. 1, et seq. 27

Federal Employers Liability Act. 45 U.S.C. 51, et seq. 16

Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. 688(a) & (b) 37

Other Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. 22 (Clayton Act, § 12) 16, 22
18 U.S.C. 1965(a) 23-24
28 U.S.C. 1404(a) 32

Ontario Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 5.02(1) 34
Rule 12.01 33

Solicitors Act, 8 Ont. Rev. Stat. ch. 478, § 30 (1980) 34

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 5480, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) 17

H.R. Rep. No. 152, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. 27 (1933)
(Conference Report) 17

S. 875, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) 17

MISCELLANEOUS

Blair, The Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens
in Anglo-American Law, 29 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1929) 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'T)

PAGE

Glenn, Class Actions in Ontario and Quebec,
62 Canadian Bar Rev. 247 (1984) 33

J. Castel, Canadian Conflict of Laws (1986) 30

M. Connelly, Multinational Securities Offerings:
A Canadian Perspective, 50 Law & Contemp.
Probs. 251 (1987) 33, 34

P. Anisman, 2 Proposals for a Securities Market
Law for Canada 237 (1979) 33

Restatement (Third) Foreign Relations Law § 403 (1986) 28

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and
Procedure (2d ed. 1990) 14, 25
